# Scott County Schools 1:1 Device Protection Program & Device Take-Home Program

Scott County Schools is implementing a 1:1 program for the 22-23 school year. All students will be issued their own individual Chromebook that will be assigned personally to them. Enrollment in the **Device Protection Program** is achieved by completing this form and submitting it to Scott County Schools. Each device is covered under a manufacturer warranty that covers any malfunction related to the manufacturing of the device. Upon enrollment in the Device Protection Program, damages that are not excluded as listed below will be repaired at a discounted price. This plan outlines a family's financial responsibility for any damages as described in the coverage section below. There are no refunds once this agreement becomes active on the date the device is issued.

#### Coverage

- Theft: Pays for loss or damage due to theft; the claim requires a police report to be filed.
- Fire: Pays for loss or damage of the device due to fire, the claim must be accompanied by an official fire report from the investigating authority.
- Electrical Surge: Pays for damage to the device due to an electrical surge.
- Natural Disasters: Pays for loss or damage caused by natural disasters.

#### **Exclusions**

- Dishonest, Fraudulent, Intentional, Negligent or Criminal Acts: Will not pay if damage or loss occurs in conjunction with a dishonest, fraudulent, intentional, negligent or criminal act. The student/parent will be responsible for the full amount of fees for repair/replacement.
- Consumables: Including but not limited to the case, charger, and software.
- "Jailbreaking," "rooting," or otherwise voiding the manufacturer's warranty by altering the software.
- SCS is not liable for any loss or damages (including incidental, consequential or punitive damages) caused directly or indirectly by the equipment.

#### **Effective Coverage/Expiration Dates**

- **\*** Effective Date: Initial issue date of device.
- Expiration Date: Graduation from Scott County Schools or withdrawal from the district

## **Program Charges**

No charge - Device malfunction due to manufacturer defects

#### \$50 Damage Charge-

- Damage caused by liquid spills, drops, or any other unintentional event
- Permanent cosmetic damage

#### \$150 Charge-

- Intentional or negligent damage
- Lost or stolen device

\*Students who fail to turn in their device before leaving for summer break will be charged a \$50 late fee.

#### \$25 Charge-

Replacement charger

## **Device Take-Home Program**

In addition, Scott County Schools is providing and administering a **Device Take-Home Program** for students and parents as part of our 1:1 program. Enrollment in the Device Take-Home Program is mandatory for a student to transport the device home at any time during the school year. A device is defined as a Chromebook, iPad, hotspot or any other school issued electronic instructional device.

A \$20 non-refundable payment is required for high school and middle school students. A \$5 non-refundable payment is required for elementary school students. High school and middle school students may travel with their device daily. Elementary students will travel with their device as determined by the teacher or district. Students opting not to pay the \$20 or \$5 payment will check their devices in and out of the library media center or classroom each day.

## **Scott County Public Schools Device Protection Program Agreement**

Print Name of Insured Student:	Last:	First:	MI:
Graduation Year:			
Print Parent/ Guardian Name:			
I agree to the provisions outlined in the policy terms and understand that:			
* The Device Protection Program Agreement is valid through my child's enrollment in Scott County Schools and is void only when my child graduates from Scott County Schools or withdraws from the district.			
* An annual, non-refundable payment is required to take the device home.			
Students are responsible for all damages to their assigned device. This includes lost or stolen devices.			
<ul> <li>I will participate in the Scott County School's 1:1 Program and WILL PAY the non-refundable payment, so my student may take their assigned device home. I agree to the provisions outlined in the program terms above.</li> <li>I will participate in the Scott County School's 1:1 Program but WILL NOT PAY the additional take-home payment. I understand that my student will be issued a device for school use but that it may not leave school property. Fees and deductibles associated with repairs/replacements are still the responsibility of the student/family. I agree to the provisions outlined in the program terms above.</li> </ul>			
Student Name (signature):			
Parent/Guardian Name (signature):			
(date):			